


Maharishi Vedic City
Minutes of a City Council Meeting
Wednesday, March 12th, 2025, 2:30pm
City Hall 1750 Maharishi Center Ave

Present: Mayor Rogers Badgett, City Council Members: Chris Johnson, Leslee Goldstein, Tim Fitz-Randolph, Kathy Petersen, Maureen Wynne.
Also Present: Nichole Liveston, Nupur Maheshwari.

Mayor Badgett called the meeting to order.
1. Three Minutes of Silence—Three minutes of silence were taken.
2. Public Comments—None were heard.
3. Consider Approving Minutes—Chris Johnson moved, Maureen Wynne seconded, to approve the minutes from meetings held on February 12, 2025, and February 26, 2025. Ayes: Johnson, Wynne, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen. Nays: None. Motion carried.
4. Consider Approving Receipts and Claims—Tim Fitz-Randolph moved, Chris Johnson seconded, to approve the report. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Petersen, Wynne, Fitz-Randolph. Nays: None. Motion carried.
5. Consider Wastewater Credit for Outside Leak—A report was presented on a credit based on average use. Kathy Petersen moved, Leslee Goldstein seconded, to approve the credit. Ayes: Petersen, Johnson, Wynne, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph. Nays: None. Motion carried.
6. Consider Acceptance of Resignation of City Clerk—Maureen Wynne moved, Leslee Goldstein seconded, to adopt a resolution accepting the resignation of Nichole Liveston as City Clerk. Ayes: Wynne, Johnson, Goldstein, Petersen, Fitz-Randolph. Nays: None. Motion carried. Resolution Number 20250312A was assigned. 
7. Consider Appointment of New City Clerk —Chris Johnson moved, Leslee Goldstein seconded, to adopt a resolution appointing Nupur Maheshwari as City Clerk. Ayes: Goldstein, Johnson, Petersen, Fitz-Randolph, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried. Resolution Number 20250312B was assigned. The Oath of Office was taken.
8. Report on Interest Income—A report was presented on interest income, Fiscal Year 2020 to present, by fund.
9. Consider Amendment to Resolution 20250122 Regarding Use of Interest Income—No action taken.
10. Report on Brahmasthan Trail Expenses—A report was presented on Brahmasthan Trail Expenses, Fiscal Year 2021 to present.
11. Consider Special Meeting to Approve Budget, Design, and Location of the Brahmasthan Trail South Loop Bridge—Maureen Wynne moved, Leslee Goldstein seconded, to schedule a Special City Council Meeting to approve the Budget, Design, and Location of the Brahmasthan Trail Loop Bridge on Monday, March 17, 2025 at City Hall.
12. Subcommittee Reports—
· Parks, Recreation, and Celebration Committee—Reported that a dessert potluck is being organized for the Spring Celebration on Saturday, March 22, 2025, at City Hall.
13. Mayor and Council Comments—The Mayor and City Council members each expressed appreciation for Nichole Liveston’s service and City Clerk.
Mayor Badgett adjourned the meeting.

Mayor, Rogers Badgett 
	
City Clerk, Nupur Maheshwari
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Receipts

General Fund

Property Tax 6,118.06                                        

LOST 2,257.10                                        

Hotel/Motel Tax 13.90                                             

Rent 1,150.00                                        

Trash & Recycling 75.00                                             

EV Charging 48.00                                             

Total, General Fund 9,662.06                                        

Permanent Fund

RAAM Interest 40.50                                             

Total, Permanent Fund 40.50                                             

Special Revenue Funds

Interest 183.09                                           

TIF Revenue 751.85                                           

Total, Special Revenue Funds 934.94                                           

Business Funds

Sewer Payments 2,289.69                                        

Water Payments 2,684.93                                        

Total, Business Funds 4,974.62                                        

Total Receipts 15,612.12                                       

Claims

General Fund

Access Energy Electricity 1,230.46    

Google Apps Software 24.00        

LISCO Internet/Telephone 177.69       

State Auditor Periodic Exam Fee 800.00       

Ottumwa Courier Publication 394.23       

Roto-Rooter Sewer Service Maintenance 223.65       

VISA Supplies 371.30       

Total, General Fund 3,221.33    

Special Revenue Funds

Access Energy Electricity 10.05        

Alliant Energy Electricity 27.81        

Jorge's Lawn and Landscaping Landscaping 245.00       

OUTDOOR OASIS Snow Removal 602.50       

VISA Tax Form Submittal 150.85       

Total, Special Revenue Funds 1,036.21    

Business Funds

Access Energy Electricity 899.25       

Alliant Energy Electricity 48.93        

Ion Environmental Sewer Maintenance 4,293.23    

Ion Environmental Water Maintenance 586.04       

Wapello Rural Water Readings 75.00        

Wapello Rural Water Water 797.14       

Total, Business Funds 6,699.59    

Total Claims 10,957.13  
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		Maharishi Vedic City																		11:30 AM

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts																		03/13/2025

		February 27 through March 12, 2025																		Accrual Basis

								Type		Date		Num		Name		Memo		Amount		Balance

				No item

								Deposit		03/10/2025						G6118.06 TIF751.85		6,869.91		6,869.91

								Deposit		03/06/2025						W2581.58 + S1810.97 Deposit		4,392.55		11,262.46

								Deposit		02/28/2025						LOST &HM13.90		2,271.00		13,533.46

								Deposit		03/04/2025						GDeposit		623.00		14,156.46

								Deposit		02/28/2025						G rent Deposit		575.00		14,731.46

								Deposit		03/10/2025						G75 S116 W103.35 Deposit		294.35		15,025.81

								Deposit		03/10/2025						S Deposit		217.50		15,243.31

								Deposit		02/28/2025						S Deposit		116.00		15,359.31

								Deposit		02/28/2025						Interest		87.21		15,446.52

								Deposit		02/28/2025						Interest		78.66		15,525.18

								Deposit		02/28/2025						Interest		40.50		15,565.68

								Deposit		03/12/2025						S Deposit		29.22		15,594.90

								Deposit		02/28/2025						Interest		11.28		15,606.18

								Deposit		02/28/2025						Interest		5.35		15,611.53

								Deposit		02/28/2025						Interest		0.59		15,612.12

								Bill Pmt -Check		03/12/2025		4638		Roto-Rooter Sewer Service		VOID:		0.00		15,612.12

								Bill Pmt -Check		03/12/2025		4639		Roto-Rooter Sewer Service		VOID:		0.00		15,612.12

								Bill Pmt -Check		03/05/2025		AW		Google Apps		G Cloud		-24.00		15,588.12

								Bill Pmt -Check		03/12/2025		4631		Alliant Energy		RUT 27.81 S48.93		-76.74		15,511.38

								Bill Pmt -Check		03/12/2025		4634		LISCO		G- Internet & telephone		-177.69		15,333.69

								Bill Pmt -Check		03/12/2025		4641		Roto-Rooter Sewer Service				-223.65		15,110.04

								Bill Pmt -Check		03/12/2025		4633		Jorge's Lawn and Landscaping		Rd MVO entrance		-245.00		14,865.04

								Bill Pmt -Check		03/12/2025		4636		Ottumwa Courier		G Publication		-394.23		14,470.81

								Bill Pmt -Check		03/12/2025		4630		Access Energy Coop 749793018		R-10.05 S395.22		-405.27		14,065.54

								Bill Pmt -Check		03/12/2025		4640		VISA-0320		G371.30 supplies/software/publishing TIF150.85 tax forms		-522.15		13,543.39

								Bill Pmt -Check		03/12/2025		4637		OUTDOOR OASIS		R602.50		-602.50		12,940.89

								Bill Pmt -Check		03/12/2025		4635		Office of Auditor of State		G Periodic Exam Fee		-800.00		12,140.89

								Bill Pmt -Check		03/12/2025		4628		Wapello Rural Water Assn.		W797.14 S75		-872.14		11,268.75

								Bill Pmt -Check		03/12/2025		4629		Access Energy Coop  750811005		G1,230.46 S504.03		-1,734.49		9,534.26

								Paycheck		03/01/2025		4626		Liveston, Nichole M				-2,117.33		7,416.93

								Bill Pmt -Check		03/12/2025		4632		Ion Environmental Solutions		W-586.04 S-4,293.23		-4,879.27		2,537.66

				Total no item														2,537.66		2,537.66

		TOTAL																-2,537.66		-2,537.66
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		Maharishi Vedic City

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

		February 27 through March 12, 2025



		Receipts

				General Fund

						Property Tax		6,118.06

						LOST		2,257.10

						Hotel Motel Tax		13.90

						Rent		575.00

						Trash & Recycling		75.00

						Rent		575.00

						EV Charging		48.00

				Total, General Fund				9,662.06



				Permanent Fund

						RAAM Interest		40.50

				Total, Permanent Fund				40.50



				Special Revenue Funds

						Interest		183.09

						TIF Revenue		751.85

				Total, Special Revenue Funds				934.94



				Business Funds

						Sewer Payments		2,289.69

						Water Payments		2,684.93

				Total, Business Funds				4,974.62

		Total Receipts						15,612.12

		Claims

				General Fund

						Access Energy Coop  		Electricity		1,230.46

						Google Apps		Software		24.00

						LISCO		Internet/Telephone		177.69

						Office of Auditor of State		Periodic Exam Fee		800.00

						Ottumwa Courier		Publication		394.23

						Roto-Rooter Sewer Service		Maintenance		223.65

						VISA		Supplies		371.30

				Total, General Fund						3,221.33



				Special Revenue Funds

						Access Energy Coop 		Electricity		10.05

						Alliant Energy		Electricity		27.81

						Jorge's Lawn and Landscaping		Landscaping		245.00

						OUTDOOR OASIS		Snow Removal		602.50

						VISA		Tax Form Submittal		150.85

				Total, Special Revenue Funds						1,036.21



				Business Funds

						Access Energy Coop 		Electricity		899.25

						Alliant Energy		Electricity		48.93

						Ion Environmental Solutions		Sewer Maintenance		4,293.23

						Ion Environmental Solutions		Water Maintenance		586.04

						Wapello Rural Water Assn.		Readings		75.00

						Wapello Rural Water Assn.		Water		797.14

				Total, Business Funds						6,699.59

				Payroll

						Liveston, Nichole M		Payroll		2,117.33

				Total, Payroll 						2,117.33

		Total Claims								13,074.46





publishing

		Receipts

				General Fund

						Property Tax		6,118.06

						LOST		2,257.10

						Hotel/Motel Tax		13.90

						Rent		1,150.00

						Trash & Recycling		75.00

						EV Charging		48.00

				Total, General Fund				9,662.06



				Permanent Fund

						RAAM Interest		40.50

				Total, Permanent Fund				40.50



				Special Revenue Funds

						Interest		183.09

						TIF Revenue		751.85

				Total, Special Revenue Funds				934.94



				Business Funds

						Sewer Payments		2,289.69

						Water Payments		2,684.93

				Total, Business Funds				4,974.62

		Total Receipts						15,612.12

		Claims

				General Fund

						Access Energy		Electricity		1,230.46

						Google Apps		Software		24.00

						LISCO		Internet/Telephone		177.69

						State Auditor		Periodic Exam Fee		800.00

						Ottumwa Courier		Publication		394.23

						Roto-Rooter Sewer Service		Maintenance		223.65

						VISA		Supplies		371.30

				Total, General Fund						3,221.33



				Special Revenue Funds

						Access Energy		Electricity		10.05

						Alliant Energy		Electricity		27.81

						Jorge's Lawn and Landscaping		Landscaping		245.00

						OUTDOOR OASIS		Snow Removal		602.50

						VISA		Tax Form Submittal		150.85

				Total, Special Revenue Funds						1,036.21



				Business Funds

						Access Energy		Electricity		899.25

						Alliant Energy		Electricity		48.93

						Ion Environmental		Sewer Maintenance		4,293.23

						Ion Environmental		Water Maintenance		586.04

						Wapello Rural Water		Readings		75.00

						Wapello Rural Water		Water		797.14

				Total, Business Funds						6,699.59

		Total Claims								10,957.13
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